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Co« Fo, 1I02nd Infantry DEGROFF, Clarence - ggt 64775
20tn LAV.-’ Home 1 UNKNOWE .~
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Bergeant DEGRO«F was killed while leaning nis men against
a machine gun, nest by an exploding shell during an action on

the Ormont Wovuds, October 26th I9Is . -

Informant : MAXWELL, William J. - Irst Sgt
( 64759 ) - ;
: o F., 102nd Infantry
Home : Rast Granby, Conn.

Searcher ! HBHRIVER, A.W. - 1Irst Lieut.
102nd Infanury
smergency adress !
UNKNOWS »
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"@ Missing Ovtoher.

He waas ﬁ.lled in action =t Verdun October 27 to £9. ﬁe hes been reported
through Military suthorities. : '

Informent : Henry W, Maier, Searcher.
dJan. 16, 1919
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DeGreoff, Clarence (MA)

lirs, Maxry A. DeGreff,
11 Medison Street,
Granville, K., Y.

Dear lMadams
Eeoelpt is acknowledged of your lotter of recent date

advising that you do not desire to make a pilgrimage during 1933
to the grave of your som, the late Sergeant Claromee DeGroff, and

suggesting that the meney be used for welfare werk among the veterans

who are in need.

Your desire to aid the ex-servise men is understood and
Howover, it 1s regretted to advise that it will not
carry out your suggestion as the Aot of Congress of
as smended, subhorizes pilgrimages only and ocomtains
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trip at some time during the summer menths of 1933, it is requested
you so this office in order that the necessary arrsngements
may be made you,

For The Quarisrmaster Gemersl,

L
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
DeGroff Clarence (MA) July 11 1932

Mrs Mery A DeGroff
11 Madison St
Granville N Y

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited teo the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information pe 1n THA1S OIIL1CE pPruwpLly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster Genarg},

V%ry truly yours,

'

g CHAS, W. DIETZ;
& ¢ Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. My ' Assistént.

: &
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933 27,
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)_?ﬁm ?)’Za?{ oy (A)az%’%n’j/@~













WAR DEPARTMENT : %
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM-293—AM
DeGroff, Clarence Sgt. (M-A) M June 12, 1931,

Mrs, Mary A. DeGroff,
11 Medison Ste,
Granville, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodati&ﬁs, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelops which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very -truly &our

D GHES,
Captaln d. M. Corps,
AgsibBtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 193279 :7Za— e
Write answer here

;hhwa :Zﬂﬁbmqr e Asiz/cﬁiﬁﬁtfﬁff—*

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QH 295 A_C

DeGroff, Clerence ¥23% I June 9, 1930

Mrs. Mary A. DeGroff
11 lMedison Street
Granville, New Yorke

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of thie
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below

by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
esgential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

,‘nf"“; e Asgistant.
Uy, L T |
;g Qon  |— 0 L=

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PI_LE‘;F?IMmE DURING THE YEAR 1931° __ v . .
. O (Write answer here)
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(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT :
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL (//
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 295 A-C October g , 1929.
DeGroff, Clarence 1232 M.

Mrs. Mary A, De Groff,
11 Madison St.,
Grenville, N, Y,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widowe of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to meke the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
Mot L R A
2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage B
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

£ Age 63 Health ¥
4, Please give your age and state of health, s °. (Years) #  (Good) (Poor)

English ~ (Yg\e) (No)

5. What language do you speak? ; ‘ W, ™ Other languagse X
' (Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,")

Very truly yours, :

| VU
Bncl. U JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M., Corps,

Envelope Agsistant,
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_ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 293 A-c
Defroff, Clarence June 29 1929.

nr. Joseph u, DGGroff.
11 Madison St.e
Granville, H, Y.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act *To enable the mothera
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the smerican
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage 1o
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office s hat you are the er of
late Sergesnt Clurence DeGroff, Co. W oL i ahel o et e rnn&aﬂ}% L3 olBP
interred in the Meuse~Argonne Americsn Cemetery, Rcmngne-sous-huntfauoon,
Meuse, France.

Will you please adviee this office whether or not he ie survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisicns of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will ycu please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in crder that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and
widowe are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
cloged Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it ie alseo requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires .

no poastage.
For The Quartermaster General,
'Very truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Bnvelope. JOHW T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aseistant.



QM 293 L-M July 28, 1932,

DeGroff, Clarence (MA)

0812

Mrs, Mary A. DeGroff,
11 Madison Street,
Granville, N. Y.

Dear Madem:

Recelpt ie acknowls dged of your letter of recent date
advising that you do not desire to make a pilgrimage during 1938
to the grave of your son, the late Sergeant Clarence DeGroff, and
suggesting that the money be used for welfare work among the veterans
who are in need.

Your desire to aid the ex-service men is understood end
appreciated. iovever, it is regretted to advise that 1t will not
be possible to corry out your suggestion as the Act of Congress of
March 2, 1929, as smended, awthorizes pilgrimages only and conteins
no provision whereby the funds appropriated may be wsed for any
purpose other then thedt for which intended.

It is indeed regretted that you do not desire to visit
mmﬁmlm#mmugtmw mm.-
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-_M

DeGroff Clarence (MA) July 11 1932

Mrs Mary A DeGroff
11 Medison 8%
Granville ¥ Y

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of Marech 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
-pllgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations For the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

Thig letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 19%2. There is enclosed a ¢ireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Aseistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
IN REPLY REFER TO QM"293"AM

DeGroff, Clarence Sgt. (M-A) M June 12, 1931,

¥rs, Mary A. DeGroff,
11 Madison 8t.,
Granville, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

[ To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions %Por speamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must YE madenby this office not later than August 1lst of this year.

It is therefpre desired that you answer the question below by writing

eithergpf thg words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.
0

=2

! %% soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name afit retw'n this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no $dstage.

(4]

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.
<2

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

0 Yéﬁ DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 ek
cr. Write answer here
e
G-
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-C

DeGroff, Clarence 1233 M June 9, 1930

Mrs. Mary A. DeGroff
11 Madison Strect
Granville, New York.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mads for conducting pilgrimages
during the ysar 1931, to the cemeteries in Furope under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. '

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

4

Wil A. D. HUGHES

e i » s : )

vt “Yaptain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19819 . ... gt
(Write answer here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C October g , 1929.
DeGroff, Clarence 1232 M,

Mrs. Mery A. De Groff,
11 Hadison St.,
Granville, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servies at any time beiween
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expsnses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who deeire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by f£illing out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires nc postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2, Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

' Age Health
__(Years) (Good) (Poor)

4, Please give your age and state of health,

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other languags
_ (Specify language gpoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Enel, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corpe,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
GFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy nerer To QM 293 A-C .
Dégrofe, Clarence June gpg, 1929.

Mr, JO'eph i, Dsﬂroff.
11 Madison Stig
Granville, ¥, ¥,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Sergeant Olarence DeCGroff, Co. ¥F., 102nd Inf., whose remsins &re now
interred in the Meuse~Avgoune smeriocan Cemetery, Romagne-gouvs~-liontfanoon,
lause, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he 1s survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has eince remarried 1t 1s also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Por The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congreaes.
Envelope . JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



| De¥roff,. ClarencL 84,775 .. \/
(Surnamﬂ (Christian name in full.) (Army serial nu‘)
5gt. W Co &% 102 Inf ‘

(Rank'and organization.)

State your relationship to the deceased

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - //(90
(Ye- or no.)

If remains are brought to the United Stqtes do you
wish them interr ed in a national cemetéry? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at th¢ home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

(‘
I | (Express ofiice.) (Telegraph office.)
|
£ L
(Number and street.) | (City or town.) (State.)

(Sirrn here) QM "’A/ 2. A92' &A'Jﬁ

(Number and street or rural route.) { (City, town, or post office.) (Sé{e.)
Read carefully the letler accompanying this card. 3—6713

(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.)







WAR DEPARTNENT

n cepiy refer to: OFFICE OF THZ QUIRTERMASTER GENERAL
W 293 C-R , WASHINCTON  gengembar 8, 1925

Mrs Jogeph s DaGroff,

bl

11 Madison Ste,

Deay Sirs

is GraRPTRENRE @P3Ve 1okl D, Mause-irgmme imaricen Cemstery, Lomegnoe
- gous=hontfancon (Mewse), Frances

75

Granville, NaYs

o

The Quartermaster Sanerak dpsires. you e ingermed dhat bhe

Y

‘This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries
to be maintained by this Government in Burope, Each grave will be
marked by a headstone of white marble, of ;Suitable design, with
neme, rank, divieion, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which he came, The headstones will be placed at all graves in
connection with the improvement work now in progress, as soon as
possible and without waiting for special astion or request on the
part of relatives,

—Yé-vw‘\fm ‘ 5?,{

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this
sacred duty, The grave of the deccased will be perpetually maine
tained by this Government-in a manner befitting the last resting
place of our heroes, b

L

Vcﬂ}.ﬁr%_qiduu. | U\Y@ ﬁ-

Assistant,

23/584 /ARK '
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o= pate 14 fume 1919
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_’9411 i.—.-l.nQ Of'

RFPOPT_ 67 DISTILFRIFND AUD DVEBIRIAL .

Jew2:  DEGROFF Clarence umber 64775

il

Ponk;  GOIPe Organization

Co. F 102 Inf
Digintermont and “{ebm*:.a& mada by (roap Unit

 Tisinscrecd (pate) From {Give co:zmplete loce tioz)

6 19 May 1919 ' ' &;g_ve 26 BAC HAUMONT _MEUSE __ ___ . -

WE 35 E 327,53 N 28042

2. a e e i -
| e 1 - — e g oS
Reouiicd  (Deve] A Tn:  (Give ccumplete Locatioh) I/’ R
19 May 1919 ) Grave 22 Sec 62 Plot 1 ( / 5 &
Argozme Am, bemetery i 1232 A

——r iy e—

ROEAGEE MEUSE HRIN

S e L P s o

o e

——

e

Remery 9s Yo nature of owiginsl burial Aad coadtsica of Ducy upon disintermisnie

= ROACEAL TR o

Burial poor, buried in u.uiform and blanket, body ba.d'ly deconmose&.

vty H—H*"

i oy b e

—— s S ot o —
B T

& |
- AT
Fovani L.“’lDll the body ¢ Yes A e
Vet otliev means of idenfifieaticn wWere found on- vhe bodyp | None
E——— i 3 - - ey st e — v S
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G oo i B 1 e fd e i are fowd ca bodlss, they will be pioaptir sent
WO USe A EBLC 0  WGGRL TG Y. L %2 }—-”l-) L'OHA 35 1918-, [Ee TJ&I‘_.“'{;

o S B g Ao A g S eiras teaib i 55 Soabiluloeanas, n_otaitio:: Whereosd will
be me . o wesoried o guiel, (rayes Leuistwiation 58ivice.
Supervised bry Lte Strong _ R.H. ROSENTHAL
‘ —¥nd Xileot, 0'M.C.U.5.A.
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JIGRAFF 64795 Clarenc
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Butiy®  Grave No. gﬁ
Grave marked wit];x cros

Tag on cross i (
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Sketeh No. 47
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Group 1, Unit 311 Ggs\:"\
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G. R. 8. Forr
Information request.

WA
AA.G.0

_ JESTIGATION AND ADJUSTMENT I¥ 2,

WAR DEPARTMENT

MENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

‘ f)
Iile No. 8357%

From:

To:

WASHINGTON

Dale
Registration.

Subject: Information required for G. R. S.

Jun

The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army (Cemeterial Division).
©

e 10, 1921

The Adjutant General of the Army, Sixth and B Streets NW., Washington, D. C,

1. Tt is requested that the jtems checked below be completed. Request LOIlﬁln]'lthn of all informa-

tion shown.

¥’b. Christian name.

/7 ¢. Serial number.

" d. Organization.

/. e. Rank. Cpl.

64775 ¢~ .

Co. F.102nd Infantry

J F -
7. Surname. DEGROFF or DEGRAFF or DeFROFEE Date of death. 10-23-18

Clarence:

)‘/"'

e

] ’

‘_ /-.!‘

K/~
0.) 417 SP 112 =
." > ‘\‘- |
! 9\'\{:‘;".};;,,! v v. / V)47
(] (= e
V 1V Jamain ‘;;L-f'zﬁj !
./-\ : -
u"j VP ‘-_’/{//f.‘{' [

M
"y
&

NOTED FOR

BODY DESGRIP’I‘ION.
(See page 2 of the Service Record.)

a. Age at enlistment.
b. Color of eyes.

¢. Color of hair.

d. Height. |
i Weight. F
lJ
3‘Permanent marks and physical |
4.1  defects at enlistment. (Old
%  fractures or breaks.) |
L »i
3 o
R
=
<
a - iy
% Mr, Wilson
nTh

DENTAL CHARTS.

)(/ Strike out teeth missing:

87654321 128456178
Upper right Upper'left.

87654/6’21 12345678
Lower }'ight u':)wer left.

H. L. ROGERS,

Quariermaster Ge

‘See physicul report of examination”prior to enlistment.)

eral, U. 8. A.,

ieut

~e3

H. J. CONNER.
Kapbain, Q. M. C.

By

R



i ﬁﬂa mmwﬁém A ucrranrra'ﬁhf

| TUIMTAA93A AAW /
\ YMEA IHT 30 JAAZIN3D ARTSAMARITHAUC IHT J0 J01930

A=W 0L .k M LD
0.0 .AN Bﬂm

~ o : MOTOMIHZAW
: iy :
; Bk e B |
£ser ,0f emul ol ; BT
Jroidetiaiged - b 2e8" oW S - )
- . |
Sitoigieith fotradomnly) {un! 20 deronet) wizenestsnld afl el
" D A aotgaidanW WA oo 8 bus dizid ,mu! silt Yo bwwonsi) Justuibl odT T
e 21 2 10l borinper goilsarotsl dusidog !
| AL ~mmo’tm e o mﬂnm‘u‘luou Jzonpail bo:ialquwt ad wolsd bodloois amot] odt deds bodusupor wi 41 .1 J
Ay 5 ; ol pdiy *

"% gr-ts~01 _dinab Yo otnCl KUICAMEC w0 TenAdEd 1o 1’!_9;{:22@_ AagIE o |
D A . “myms- oman aniriad) 3™

"t‘\ ¢ 4 8\"&0 Aodwn (g .*.:\- w..l

LN yitastnl bad0l.% I‘,oa JoitasinegiO b |

™ ' '_};;, PIE o S
SAHD JATEAN Torsnian raon ol

(bsea0i) ankriaf ot Yo € aum| 09%)
Anowdailne 36 onh m
o ww:’} s |

{ mwm a:& 'M'm uoumbuu Y0 Foger bslegdiy ao8
"’ ! vgatzaiso dised dno ading o

.

snp ese: :eauara




Investigation Seetion. Audit Dept.
8/13 1

G.R.8 Form Jo. 8-; Certral Records
’ : Ligison,

Memo For: GG.R.5, representative, ¢,R.0,

Sutject: Information required for 4.R.S.

1. TItems checked are to be completed:

&

L~ Svrarme: - DeGroff

(- Number: 64775

. First nzms: Clarence V///

i ‘Ranks Sgte -

+ Company : I, il

¢ Orzanization: 102 Inf,

¢ Date of death; 10/23/18 v i

L~ Cause? Killed in action.
Plaes; AECE

Location of hospital;

Number & i
Glass 2 H
¢ Fmurgency address Joseph M DeGrofi
1l Medison St., _
¢ Reletionship: Granville, N,Y. L
: (father)

-
—/,

Ausheriibi . 3 -
L~ Catlegram No: @Ci#417 SP ilg ¥

Telegrem from; 5

dated:
Reporied to Washiagton;

C.C.,Nos, y
(Umderscore the "offieial" (,C.) ?;E:"
Remarks: \ai
!
CHARLES €. PIERCE, \ /
COlOl’l‘,] QM0 UL B /’f\.,f
(Ni 3 104_/ B : /)-:.:74“.@
ul j }" l(«?f" _
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Name appears on

Y

For further data see Casualty Files
" Library Borean 123347 =A



File #83575 Al Ct—-944
Sr—=""TaTd De~t. -12-19
/ 1 &
Ny B

ﬁ"‘ | ¢
Phutegs '“Zorsa L‘Ié $rventlol dccords Llaﬁgén.

L L
r: G.R.S. rcprwkntgtlvs. /@ :

‘ bubjcct:' Inf(mm 1on rmulrud for G R

e

.meO Ll F

At w‘l \‘wu‘ ISoutiub ey
«  Itond) ghf Qlze re to, br. complete 24
) Surnase: -«,n‘#» W 3R
)}  Hwaber; &U—"75 5.0’49;‘ yjﬁ
} Dirct Haue: AN ¢ 6479 ‘5
PR Clarenee <
Jlso ompany: Cpl e [
) Orgenization:
| Dute of Deaths/o- 4&/5’1023‘1 Inf,
4 Couse: /Qﬂ A~ Ww@m
Vo Phace:) . : LA T
Location of hospitol: i
\ A Over,
Thamber n 7 e ¥ 4

Cluss " 1)

(")/,BJA tive: Jem, ™m még

(44" Reicts "nshlp, , xu?

(yr 1‘\1\4‘\. €053 l' /I ’{«’J if}\,f;’
A ¢ /}*'rnﬂn ke (:,A

(P)/f;u noxity: Q0.

L1 M,, g, 1.
Cablegram No.: < v/
Telegran from:

dgted:_ 4
( ) Reported to Washington:
C.C., Hos: 3 il ol

A
&

{(Underscore the f‘offlcml" G
Remariks:

Show vresent stf atus on reverss side.

——
— —

[halis Co PIBRCE i
00101191, Q-l‘-"va-’ UeSen

(Lritrt V) 4 7 4



Cty. 944
Amer B/A Cty, Heumont-pres-
Samogneux Meuse.
Reported by G.R.S.






G.R.S. Form No. 121

Classification
Adjustmert ~ CEMETERT AL DIVISTON
GRAVES REGI STRATION. SERVICE
REGI STRATION SECTION
MENORANDUM3
oy hegi‘stra‘tipn_ Files Sub-Section,

Subjedt: - Adjustments made on Registration Files,

pile £37J

éé ;;"'j |
: i VWt s
bate_ ol i A

P é /

1. Charges as checked have been made in the Petustratwn Files which
will necessltate a%rrespondirg change in the Classn,flcat lon 1"1198.

|
ADD, f w . ADD.
: |.CORRLL DARAY . _ORR, | DATA
o, G ] Date of Burial |
Nzme . : : Data Qf Reb ml'il
Serial Number ‘ . Burial 1of Qum\.mn ‘J—X g : _ “
Rank Q_‘;: )‘ %d ‘ ‘/ : Nearest Relative .
:,Qrgg.pization‘ . Notlfied ‘Nearest Relative
Cause of Death ; Bme,_car.d_il;l.rw V. c? ol 0
Date ofr.neatl".l | : %g Ca@ é{%ﬂ JY;[ il
Cagualty Cablegram. Number ’F: o0 ;U_,.;'( (6 1 L0l QU Daulhs a5
[ R RS

0.X, Alphabetical Files J.ad &-10-27 d.\_,f_‘s.-q AV, Lo

LAY n:za ion es

- et e rbnns o s s

O KeBtabe-Fidesr—

W ;

..... I.nvc?
(. ..,......_/...:X.._.
Cards attached,

Ng=7739/MB

ol aﬁmntarv_mdit ﬂép&rt{e_}l&.m

p&_.fmw,aime_nit..ne Pl




A g U, v, b o g o
liraz 93678

5th Ind. m P RHR/mt . ;
293.DeGruff, Clarence. - ;

Hqrs., American GeReS.,0C.,in Lurope, 8 Avenue d'Iena,Paris, liay 8th 1920. To:
Quartermaster General, lunitions Building, WASHINGTON,D.C.

1. Returned accomplished.

2. The Photographic Section, Americen Red Cross, Paris, have been

notified of the change in order that another photograph mey be taken of the
Grave with the correct inscription.

P

. Fo RETHERS,
Lieutacolo ,QGMQC.
Chief.
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File No. end, Ind.
Suspended.

Hq. Zone of France, AL R.Se, Q..C. in Burope, 8 Avenue d'lena, PARIS. :
April 20th °0. - To: Supervisor, Area #1, A.G.R.S. Romegre-sous-Konffaucon.

i
ke Forwarded for complisnce and report by indorserment hereon wifhrl

the least practicable delay. - =
Oy
By order of Major Shipmen: ' ?—& i
g
i g |

1st. Lieut. F.a%

Adjutant. ‘ (Y "r

3rd ind.

Supervisor, Area ¥l Zone of France, LoGeB.S., QM Ce, in E,, Romagne-sous-
HMontfamcon (Meuse), April 29, 1920, To: Commsmding Officer, Zone of IKrance,
A,G.ReS,, Q.M,C,, in E,, raris.

1. ‘“The abové directed changes have been completed.

& 7 i
?Zé/é’)ﬁ 277 ugfﬂ&’({

WCB wjic W. C. BRIGHAW |
1st Lieut., Sige Ce

File No. 4th. Ind, d !

Hq. Zone of France, A.G.R.S., Q.l.C. in Europe, 7, Rue Quentin-Bauchart, PARIS.
Mgy 5th. 1920, = To: The Chief, American Graves Registration Service, 8 Avenus

d'Iensa, PARIS.
1. Attention is invited to preceding j.ndorument.

VA I areo
L. A. SHIPMAN,
Major, @.l.C.
Commanding .

i

RECOH ucw
ET
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FIL_E9Q¢PeCroff,Clarence.
""" Ame Ticen'--G‘.R-

indorsement hereone.

REGOP™ED I of ¢

1.

1st Ind. mte

»,QlC. ,in Burope, 8 Avenue d'lena,Paris,April 16th
1920. To:  Commanding Officer, Zome of France.

Referred for compliance and report by

By direction: @LM o W

Chas.i. Lorrow,
:‘.ia.jOI‘, Q.IrInC.
Executive Officer.

CLEEE i
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G.R.S. Form ., . 122,
Change of Inscr»ptlon.

WAR DEPARTMENT

3de4na M “ouh “suto'y ‘0304093Y

%{ OFFICE OF THE QJQU.RTERMASTER GENERAL or THE ARMY
t 1 e WASHIKGTON 9 e \
.;)///, Merch: 29, ,Qﬁb —"*_ N
'\‘M‘ '“‘ - \‘\ ‘-,
U; \ e ¢'/ .: X ".\ \‘,\\
File No. 110937 Registration. e o\ rC
F o lr\\\l\
From: Office of the Quartermaster General, Ghlef Ceneterlallpxn%glon (d&s}
Munitions Building, 19th & B “trcczﬂ N.Wey ”afhlng" % D.7C R
%.%
3 =E.“ \
To:: Chief, American Gruves Registration Service, Q H“u., in uurone, %3
8 Avenue d'Iena, Paris, France. '
Subject: Change of Inscription on Grave liarker,
1. It is requested that the inscripiion on the marker erected
over grave 7# 22 . plot: ML ., section 62 , Cty. #1238 .

Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, Meuse,

be corrected to correspond with the records of this office which show

Sergeant Clarence DeGroff Com 2 ntryv.

Date of death October 2

2. TUhen this has been done, advise the Red Cross Photographic
Section in order that another phouograph may be taken of the grave with
the correct inscription,

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

cm g &’IERGE

4 e85, Army,
1cf Cemeterial Division,

CMN /ms
TNy 8 .5%
Inv, & Adj. Dept,

PM

N5=7763/JC

%""i..'_\
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G,R.S. Form Nu,. 122. ‘é’"y";

Change of Inscription., _ £
WAR DEPARTMENT *éx
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY &
WASHINGTON N

Harch 29, 1920

File No, 310937 Registration.
From: Office of the Quartermaster General, Chief, Cemeterial Division, (GRS)

Munitions Building, 19th & B Streets, N.W., Washington, D. C.

To: Chief, American Gruves Registration Service, §.M.C., in Europe,
8 Avenue d'Iena, Paris, France.

Subject: Change of Inscription on Grave liarker,

1. It is requested that the inscription on the marker erected

over grave # 22 , plot - i EBCEION 62 * Oty 1232 .

Argonne American Gcmetary, Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Heuse,

be corrected to correspond with the records of this office which show

Sergeant Clarence Delroff, #64775, Company ¥, 102nd Infantry.

Date of death Uetober 23, 1918

2., When this has been done, advise the Red Cross Photographic
Section in order that another photograph may be taken of the grave with
the correct inscription.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES C, PIERCE,
Colonel, U.3, Army,
Chief, Cemeterial Division.

CMN /ms : 7
Inv.5.5.
Inv, & Adj. Dept,

‘h-:v

Py

qag“““w%-

NS=7763/3C



CASE PAPI'RS,

[ ——

Case OF,
DeGroff Clarence

Sgt. Company F. 102n4 Inf.

Subject;
Change of inscription of rank con eross marking grave.

lirs.Mary A.Degroff, mother of the soldier rentioned sbove requests a
correction on the cross which marls her scn's grave,tec resd as follows,
Sgt.Clarence DeCroff.

-

Co. F. 102 nd. Inf.

3/24/20 11 o



Address reply WAR DEPARTMENT -
JIRECTOR OF PURCHA. . & STORAGE OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

Munitions Building WASHINGTON

Harqi=20, 2920, e
K £ V&

110937 (DeGroff,Clarence,Sgt.) G.3.8.
Chief ,Cemetérial Division, 0. Q. ¥, G,,(G.R.2,) {
Mre. Mery 5. DeGroff, 11 Madison St.,Granville, F. Y.

Gereection of Rank oﬁ Qrosse.

1. Beplying to your letter of Pebruary 23rd, 1920, A
you are advisged that the records of this office report the 4ty
informaticon that the remeins of Sergeant GClarence DeGraff 4l '
are interred in Grave #22, Seotion #62, Plot #1 of the Argonmne {
Americen Cemetery, Romagne-scus-Montfaucon, Departuent of the !‘ A\
Meuse. v

2. You will note that the record in this cffice is
carried in the proper rank of Sergeant., Instructions will be
forwarded toc the Chief, Amerioan Graves Registration Service,
R. ¥. 0. in Furope to assure the proper change in the present
oross marking.. :

By suthority of the Quartermaster Generel:

CHARIFS 0. PIERCE,
Gelonel, U. 8. Ammy,
Chief, Cemeterial Divieion,

By:
CHARLES J. WYNNE,
Captain, Q. M. C.
Ing. Br.
ACS:BG

T












G:R.5. Form Noa. 125
ANALYSIS € ™ INQUIRY.

WAR DEPARTMENT . V-
GRAVES RIZGISTRATICN SERVICE
OFFICE OF THE DIREGTOR OF PURCHASE & STORAGE
VLSHINGTON - E
45? MANE LA R

i ANALYSIS OF INQUIRY

Circumstances of Dcath Liberty Bonds

(Far. #2, Bul, 10-C-W) (G.R.5. Form 111)
Flowers, Flags, o&tc. War Risk Insurance

(Par. #6, Bul. 1010-w) (G.R.S, Form 111)
Vonumeht : Photographs

{rar. #0, vul. 10=Cry; : (I‘-L".I'. r:‘11, Btk lO-C-"Q{)
Discrepancies in Inscription Fermanent Burial In

(Par. #9, Bul. 10-C-W) N
: a2) France (G.R.S. Form 106)

Syl

Personal Effects ; (b) Othar Countrics
(G.R.8. Form 111)

Return of Zodies From

Accrued Pay
(G.R.Sy Form 111) (2) France {G.R,S5. Form 106)
(Par. #12, Bul. 10-C-W)

(b) ‘Other countries

lMaintenance
(Par. #7, Bul. 10-C~i)
i i
i e 7 i /
Femarks; i P ) ‘\

/
/

)
N
\

e . . 3 0 i d "
HOTE: In addition to information furnished on Nos. Ly 6y 1hoand 12, GRS
A Form 101-A (Information Biank), supply data on the following:

P Vo Z

Nosy 48, 4,5, 7,8, 9, 10; 14, is,

Analyeis Clerk,
NS-35709-NJH .,



Coneentration,
G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A

-~ REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Place ...... ....Bomagne. 1232¢.........
D e ke, o ey e e e

~

1. REMAINS OF............ . D8GROFF, Clarence . . ... .. SERIAL NUMBER........... 64775....

RANE. .. s Db~ F0 - & T OneANIZAMION . e it Oog' Bt 102nd Tngd ™

2. Disinterred (date) : ' From (give complete location) :
: , g p; ‘

A B N ks R i Sl LR e e ot TR PO S AR RS s Gl DT i e e

3. Reburied (date) : . In (give complete location) :
Oct, 14, 1921, Meuse Argonne Cem. 1232, Row 40 Bl. D, Gr. 30,

Todoebdnanmaboditabstsactbilnannanaa

By : Group.=. Reburial Sec, Uniteoooo.. Nature of reburiap@iined casiet

4, Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

weoden box and burlap and unifome. badly. decomposed,. features. not. recognizable,....

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body P DO ON grave MATKeET P vttt @8 o

(b) Other means of identification found upon disint_erment, and general remarks :

wedrgRgBg - f;rue O ho&E reads-"8orpy-Clarence DeGroff fJoo s Tnf a9 TTE" “TeEgeon
marker reads Clarence eGroff, COI‘Pa C 0o Fo 102nd Inf, 64??5"p1aceci w:Lth body. Collar

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? 2, cavity. 3 decayed

: : 4,14, met, £ill,5,19, broken !off
(a) Height (actual measurement) .impossible.to.determines 30 1,5, D. 16 mlssing w:.th parg

() Weight), (estimated)r.... S0 o it oo oiiones

(g e s S A et 2 T S PR mer el e s

QRanHE daeeey - E0E 2 e iy

Charagteristics e N Ny e

(d): Hair on fage=—00M0F ... .. i omn B0 i
I L md e S M L ey Rt R
Gl 5 oo b v - AT AR L L SR D e

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

ID.ngHJg parts) ST s EELIL o PRI e e T

o

22 23 24 25 26 27

() Wounds or missing parts (received ab time of Casualby) .ot s

headsh&ttaxadu,;awsfracturgdh

L, g /X d Z/’/L%}’ﬂ; £ (I :':_ ’ :
supervised by' L AV A A AP A7 Mt o

ApprovedG o 1 = 5

/jartin btyles. : e0s Cs Blan ! st tm.M. .
. Reburial '
8. Reburi jz(/a,(

(T1t1 ik s

supervised by P & S e
W /, CSHBIED AT = 5 “TAMES ‘J YO WEEL

; Title).gapm, g Mo

&



¢

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be

used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. iRl i

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
D

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. i

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
“ Yes "™ or “No”, SR S

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition ot the
body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very .complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in.with great care. There are 32tcethto be accoun-

ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both-upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be -
made and findings charted to eover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

ot

“

MISSING TEETH....................All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by = u O0TH MISSING,
)
TN

recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus :
CROWNED TEETH..............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label > GOLD CROW. FORCELAIN CROWN

gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), . 0LD CROWN

thus : :

e IN BRIDGE

BRIDGE WORK ...............Block in solid the crown of tooth- (label . G4LOBRIDGE

gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), ¢

thus : k|

SILVER PILLING GoLD FILLING

FILLINGS ....oovcoeceveeeneene Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- oLD FiLLInG

sible (block in and label gold, silver,| : i§
cement), thus :

GOLD FILLING
%}ow FILLING
. AV &
/ ~il

CARIES (CAVITIES) ............ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “‘clasp.”

v [ e

Naldet g
AR ok 7 LSRN

R ELS Sy
7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of t]ﬁm“; rson appfﬁ@:g
oy ty o

» -
same. E:ji c:f :

e

25
s

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the petsp @ﬁﬁixﬁg same. T‘ J
> - . g a KJJ?\ ‘_‘-) (dp) #' -fi

A\ et =2 i
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION .Romagn.., Gemetery #1232

! -

To be prepared in triplicats. : _- DATE Qat. 18, 1981,

e T T o e SRR S T R e e

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION; SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name DeGROFF, Clarence ... ... .. LOTNANBRMIIG: . e’ & el e T
Saile GRWNS - o O A e U
Coptmaik. OWRe. e e e 12 SRANI e &5 iy > gyt =t w5 (L0
4. org. GC®, ¥, 102nd Inf, . LB OBR o s =
5. D.D. 10"25'13 ______ s ca e e S
T LT s e (b) D.B._No discrevencieses _

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No._____ 22 ____________ Sec. . 68 .. . : 15...Grave-No, - e Do CHp- Satuni =
g pilas Butole e et o s iRowho o L o e ROWss-cr om0
i M O ey R IR No_discrepancieSe
18. Cemetery Meuge Argonne Amexr, ------ 19. Commune or t°Wmom§gm/u/Montfauc on
20. Dept. or County ________ Meuse . ... el. Country.. . ... France : __6____: _______ : _L ______
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. CodetNo'. . ___ 1232 . seec 62 . .. .. TS o ] ] ‘,__i
23. Disinterred (Date) Octe. 13, 1921l. By . . . Martin Styles. . ... ... .
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name _ (jgrence.De.Groff .. BeriariNay . . et it i

Banle . oo SRR e s T i Organization C f‘___lif_ 102 Ir"_f ______
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yes. . .. On body? _____ Nau.. |

° ey

R, Signature Junior/Technical Assistant
Mo e Clarence J., Hughes
PREPARATION .

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body, in detail). _

GRS plaque on body reads, RCorp Clarence DeGroff. Com== Igi’. 5
49775", Tag on maerker reads, "Clarence Degroff Corp Co F 102 Inf 64n7s",
. wghb, Chevron
27. Gondition of body _Badly decomposed; features not recoknizaBel’°cVe:

28. Nature of burial Uniform, burlap snd woodenm boxe ~ ™ ° -~ =~

29, 4nv discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
guoted above?r . .. - OGN Sy g, HINEA R e

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date0013.13,1921-}3;;learj-?l{IStyl_es

-31. Casket sealed by _______________ .. Mextin_ S£tyles

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)u, AL N . ,ép ______________
Martin Styles




SHIPMENT. * (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.

I ,‘.?

32. Designation of body:

33.

34.

35.

36.

_Name of Permanent Cemetery

__________________________________________________________________________________________

-]
Rank DeGROFY ? ¢ }'“em e Orga.n ization i

Consigned “4e%e

_________________________________________________________________________________

A & Amer, ngno dontfaucon 1338 -
Casket, boxed and marked (g.tu’. nd mfz 1924502 ﬂ;r/tln__stylas._m._._

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision angjczha.t the report above

ie correct. /WMW

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_ _(Geo. Bland, lst Lieut. QMC,

Remarks ... .. . - NOBGa e R

B T T s T e e e e e e e s e o il L

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.
42.

43,

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)_Qctobexr 13th, 1921, a

To point of Concentration _q___vio;cgue_, -Bomegne «

(Name ¢
Convoye1"____‘;{,__‘.1_t Royadeeemm Signature Shipping Officer Albert I

————— ;e e

Gaptain 7

Received at Railhead or Point.of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative __

T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e 0, S P e S e S S e -

Shipped from Railhead or Pomt of Concentration: Date

T B e e e e —

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name
Convoyer - Mi "o oo w StEi Signature Shipping Officer .
Received: Date >
GL RSE R.epreeenta.tive e e e R
Rointorraa, ¥euse irgome Cem. 1252, 0oty 14, 1921.

Grave No._ _ ROW 40 31- D, GI'. 50e

Section

St el T L R e v o e e e




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
' e STy (T
o File #8576

I. LocaTion INDEX CARD: e

(@) Name ____PE_GBS?_E_‘_E,__E;E;:QQ%%____; _______________ Ser. No. ._...64175._____
=\= vl S YR, ..__B:LE...-_
() Rank ____f_c.’?_g:'_'__.g. - _J_‘__L_i_ Organization iBa Ri102nd Inf, ... @
CKR._---_é
(¢) Date of death 10-23-18 - (d) Causeof death _____________ K[A_ _____________
IT. ReaistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
o8 -— 1 62 il
. SRR e R Wik, (2} R R T b2 UG ....8ls
(a)e.(ﬁn;vgl\l%' = ZZJ"""" X 5+ lot | See i TYP
L!\ () Emerg. Address - Mr + Joseph M_tpeer_gff_l_!_gath?_r)_ll_M_@-_dl oM St ot o
A 2 e s Grenville,NewYork.

L e of s fonfagforh e fef e . KRS

IV. A. G. O. DisrosrtioN CARD: Date of receipt e, 7 ool O o W i, et [T
% ¢
(\ Ay D AD \| IRE Y \ i AN s I- . . - L-_‘d Q N

(¢) Name X35y --5‘{ ). A QN AL (B) Relationship, .. SOONANANSTEN

( LS . - VA s . -1 i
(¢) Address \\._.__ SO O0AAQ o, AN L ATNONOS Y }ﬂ“j’ ......

Ry \

(@) Riemains: to: be brought to 0. S0 oo ;_;:____7_1-_]} ___________________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at _________ D e e e L S o
(A Shappinginstractions upon srrivaliol body in U, 8. o
(g) Dispesition'instructions if not brought to U, S. oo
Examiner’s Initials ... AU 101 - e iy 0T , 1920.

V. A. G. O. CorRESPONDENCE shows communication from oo
______ = e o datiedte i 8e e o e e L sscseea s bt
confirming request in Par. IV., item_____..__.__.._ , above, or requesting that

= e 7

Bxamineris Initials s en e o - - IO et T e B et , 1920.
VI. G. R. S. Frirs, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows: __}_[J,:fi:;’_d__l__).!if__\il_t§;{,___£.«_'__L____,__-__._-d-i-_'-.f-.,.-;’-_:_

4 ( i { i \ - vy

/ AN L ' B o Tl _ﬂi.f..\_L-,i_)../}”-;'_’u-,\__,.a..f, ________ j_ _Z_'___‘)'/-“
T e o S e e e s = - o Y P ==

3 9 3. B '8 Uf 7 / r;

Bt 4 Olas === Dy 00 rx DA 'l (" b1 M { \ /. ! T oy
—the- = = I,--JL“-?"- i . P e e 1 e
LG aa ] LE V ‘_/.{.1_ LAD O )Gf .
(a) Cancellation memos réferred to? 4 b e G L DR L
Examiner's Initials ———.....~0.3% Date ... T ot e ; \929’. //

R s

Fa

"
COUNTRY FRANCE CeMETERY No. ... 12532-%0C¢62  Suppr No. ... 5] .2_,-.-,\._.-1.,-1;“.‘.‘_,:
O R S
Na. 115 Male Form No. 1t v
O eded Aot 1000 3—772 e i \;"‘/

L P ) A

» A \)j_r»

7 Wr*,’



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made e TN e S s et , 1920,

Typedibpr 2 o e , Checked by anfi 2 Kl a3 3 , 1920,
VIII. FivaL Action:

Following advice forwarded to Europe by "

Q)Qi -# 4 5 letter on --_‘JUN-I ..... 1 921 ------ , 1920

SR
IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TARKEN.
Mesimestbodpber e e el e = e
IEovbertetbershippadifon . ol SR e B e Ml Mt e T o L
SR SEhEs s A e S S D CE S S S N |
. 5 s
.\‘
] "' :
LOBET 00 THACK. . & . ommesms sy



Remarks

S=1783/13



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
= (C e~ M/
Pil i’855?
I. LocaTion InpDEX C:\RD:K’L ﬁ‘\:g-‘? e &

(@) Name ._DEGROFP, Clarence . ... ... Ser. No. . G498
e '&ph-«lﬁ (= lOa-ITv-’ TYP.g1g---
ank ___° ] . f, FE raamzamon - Q0 el108nd--Inly------ i ,5

(¢) Date of death .. 10w283wl8 - - (d) Cause of death _ K‘/:A: _________________
II. RecisrraTion Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(@) Grave No B2 Row == .. Blot. ..l | Seel Tk 8P TYP, @lg- .

|,H. a.. o Oy “C'.I ‘ a'l:)u'
(b) Emerg. Address __Mr.Joseph M,DaGroff +Pather) 1l -lMsdison- e

Gran e,llew
T1T. ﬁ‘llfs 9€ syld*érydyugffr?&n f"?b“?“’?s (jlsefss? f/ ________________________________ r _____ V “'l He ‘i%}‘%

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

GO IDT NSNS L JUEL - e Sfaes e (B e , 192

ollowmg advice forwarded to Europe by Pl Ml
letter of transmittal on ,,al_UWN-__I,____L;;LJLL_-___..._____, 192

< P T
Par. #2, Not To Be Ret,

VI. Form 115 forws,rded to G. R. 8., Hoboken, Wl g &b a i E R ) ] ARG e , 192

VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
4
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. _____ .. b R of S R o+ S , 192
/
e oW S 4 -
COUNTRY CEMBTERY NO: i cieeinicicmin e maeninins SHRITUNGR ot sfiinih e sea

G.R. S. Form 115-A

Aungust, 3—8020

FRANCE 1238-9g0,68 38..



G.R.S. Form No. 101-A (Infermaticn Blank)

File Number 110937

TO:~ REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.B. Dete 3/24/20
FROM: - INQUIRY BRANZH.
Please furnish information as checked (f‘) below regarding the following soldier:
NAME  DeGroff Clarence. Serial Nugber 64775
“ 2
RANK Sgt. ORGANIZATION  Copnnne ¥, 102 nd Inf.
i _QUESTION REPLY
1. | Do partieulars of soldncrs given (1) - =
above agree with Records? ; 22
Py Date of Death. ((3) 10-23.18
3. | Cause and place of death (l3) K/4
[
4. | Number of Casuslty Cablegrem (4) 417 SP 112
5. | Date buried () No record,
6. | Grave Locatinon, (6) orave # 26 Pac Cty. # 944
(2) Complets record required. Hutmmant Memas.
; (b) Nome of Cemstery or Gom- : ' )
| (o) guze only B s mod; R_eburied 5/20/19 Grave # 22 Sec 62 Plotl
i ¢} Note reinterments. Argonne Amer. Cty # 1232.
E ; Rermsgne -spus-Montfaucen leuss
' T+ | Who reported burial? S o PR e
! 8. | Confirmed by G,R.S,?
. 9. | Report as to Grave. Marker.
10, Identification Tags: (20)
(2) Buried with body? Yas
: (b) Attached to greve marker? Yas
| 234 Complete Bmergency Address? (11) Mr. Joseph DeGroff. (Father)
j # 11 Madison St. Granville N.Y.
{ 12} Has above been notified?
; (Give date) (12) 2/26/20
? 13| Report the ekact position of
; your inquiry on this case,
| (Reply in all casos if no y,
i iaformation on recousd) F 4
{ 14{ What is the Photograph No.! Jﬁ
| 15 Inquiry made by? { {
i ¢
% Rileased by Information Con?éol
g Dept. 1
i Sirsetory §
- X (ards 5 x 8
(3 15
N.B. All Proper e be Jards 4 x 6 :
tynewritten, or prirted in e (,{4 Y,
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS. 7 A2

\ NS-2886 /UB

!




GuBuba Bopm Koo Ol ftnro;m atinn Blani:)
70 - SGISTRATION BRANCE, G.R.H.
FROM: - IUYUIRY BRANCH.

Please furuish information as checksd (r-

M“(:Kvilﬁkii QjLOJJAﬁ41J=
; A \ "\

RATK OSa.orx

ORGANIZATION

Clb, -

iy File Number |{ O q %’TL

Date 2- 2 - =0

) bslow regsrding the following soldier:

Seriael Number

glad g

v e (] A
, bk

/4

N
\J-’.//\
J

; _'Pﬁrﬂe_‘

T T
;rm! _QUESTION
b T ZTO particulars of scldiers given
! 15? ove agree with Records?
|
: 2. | Date of Death.
, !
3. | Cause and place of death

4. | Number of Casusliy Cablcgrem
5. | Date buried

6. | Grave Location,
(2) Complete record reouized.

|
: (b ua]:.l‘.r Of ot LY OF J}‘:"
| muns onlv Tequired.
| ) e
l (c) Note reinteracnts.
T. | Who reported burial?
|
8. | Confirmsd by G.R.S,?

9. | Report as to Gravs Maerker.

1o

Identlflcatloq Tags:

(&) Buried with body?

(b) Attached to sreve marker?
11! Complete Emcrgency Address?
12 ) Hazs above been notificd?
(Give date)
13 Report the exact pozition of
your inquiry on this case,

(Reply in all caces if no
iaformation on record)

14l What is the Photograph No.?
15; Inquiry wade by?
{ FORM 8-W s :NT
| MAR1 3 1229
i
N.B. All Proper namcs tn be
trpewritien, or printed in
PLAIN ELOCK LETTERS.
Nsrzaae/;.m

it WA, D W
|

Yt

wupds . L
1 B R
‘! ‘1_42
'\".‘\.,; J "j =
) p

Nt
)y

) p S W

Rulecased vy Jnforwation
Lapt,
Birectory

8 t: fards 5 x 8

Cards 4 » 6

3 'BV\ A ;t) PR “@ '

ga./n&-ﬁ ‘f’ N ,y,

o b 1
¥ } il v
‘n S W }:) T K |
&y o €
> C) ~
A T L. NoD [
’r”\ S DL g s o |
. i
= ‘.\\J (-'\J ~
[
\}_p‘ ¥ 3 2 ,:’ \)J ‘-' '\“a ( J"."
v ‘\J \

\ \ =y
L:,"L AN { iy A -@.‘ : ,‘f-"‘ ) i 1El
Thba, L M e
! Q \ T
W W oA p— D

Control
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